different medians  from  the  overall median  value  of  10  days  stay  (Kruskal‐Wallis  P<0.001).

Figure 8‐12 : Centre specific length of stay for first kidney transplantation

Using the models derived above, centre specific adjusted length of stay was determined. In

unadjusted  analyses  transplant  centre  number  20 was  identified  as  having  a  length  of  stay

higher than the median. Two other centres (numbers 4 and 18) were also identified. The plot

in Figure 8‐13 reveals that 20  is the only centre  identified prior to adjustment using a control

plot, and persists as an outlier with demographic adjustment, age transformation using splines,

inclusion of interactions and the inclusion of delayed graft function and surgical complications.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

0
5

1
0

1
5

2
0

2
5

3
0

3
5

Transplant Centre Study ID

L
e

n
g

th
 o

f S
ta

y

211

Figure 8‐13 : Control plot of length of stay before adjustment (top), following adjustment for demography

(middle) and after adjustment for demography, delayed graft function and surgical complications (bottom).

Control limits are two standard deviations from the mean difference in observed and expected length of stay.

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000

-1
0

0
0

0
1

0
00

2
00

0
3

0
0

0

Sum of expected LoS

D
iff

er
e

n
ce

 b
e

tw
e

e
n

O
bs

er
ve

d
 a

n
d

 E
xp

e
ct

e
d

 L
oS

20

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000

-1
0

0
0

0
1

0
0

0
2

0
0

0
30

0
0

Sum of expected LoS

D
iff

e
re

n
ce

 b
e

tw
e

e
n

 O
b

se
rv

e
d

a
n

d
 E

xp
e

ct
e

d
 L

o
S

20

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000

-1
0

0
0

0
1

0
0

0
2

0
0

0
30

0
0

Sum of expected LoS

D
iff

e
re

n
ce

 b
e

tw
e

e
n

 O
b

se
rv

e
d

a
n

d
 E

xp
e

ct
e

d
 L

o
S

1234567891011121314151617181920

20

212

Frequency	of	Subsequent	Admission

Admission  frequency  from  twelve  months  post  discharge  varied  across  demographic

groups  and  transplanting  centres.  There  were  7,882  admissions  identified  across  4,465

patients  receiving  first  transplants  with  4,272  patient  years  follow‐up.  Patients  with  no

admissions once zero length of stay admissions and stent removals lasting one day or less were